AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT TO AWARD A CONTRACT TO CME ASSOCIATES FOR WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM COMPUTER MODEL

WHEREAS, the Township of Barnegat is responsible for maintaining the viability of the Township's residential and commercial water supply system; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Roger Budd, Water & Sewer Supervisor/QPA to the Township of Barnegat, has determined that we need an overview for the future needs and demands of the Township's water system; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Budd solicited two quotes from firms experienced in this area and the lowest quote was submitted by CME Associates in the amount of \$83,006.00; and;

 CME Associates
 \$83,006.00

 T&M Associates
 \$96,316.00

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") does hereby certify the availability of funds with respect to awarding a contract to CME Associates, 3141 Bordentown Avenue, Parlin, NJ 08859, in an amount not to exceed \$83,006.00;

The funds are available in the following line item(s):

<u>1-09-55-501-575</u> Line Item(s)

Thomas Lombarski, CFO

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, New Jersey that the Township acknowledges the award to CME Associates to provide a Water Distribution System Computer Model in the amount not to exceed \$83,006.00

CERTIFICATION

I, Donna M. Manno, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat in the County of Ocean and the State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct and true copy of a resolution adopted by the Mayor and Committee of the Township of Barnegat in the County of Ocean in the State of New Jersey at a meeting held on April 6, 2021

Donna M. Manno, RMC Municipal Clerk